City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Water Utility

Appendix A-1

APPENDIX A

WATER FEES AND CHARGES SCHEDULE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all classes of service as provided in accordance with the Water Rules and
Does not supersede any fees and charges listed in the rules which are not

Regulations.

included on this schedule.

RULE
NUMBER

4

4

DESCRIPTION

Minimum Deposit/Residential (Initial Service)
Minimum Deposit/All other classes

Minimum Deposit/Reconnection/All Classes
of Service

Service Turn-on Charge (Same fee applies
whether turning on one service or both)

Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) Processing Fee
Initial NSF Fee
Subsequent NSF Fee (Each)

Meter Test/Second Request
Within One Year Period

Re-Read/second request within six months

48-Hour Field Notification (Master Metered
Accounts receive Multi-Unit notification)

FEE AMOUNT

$40.00

Twice the estimated average bill

or $40.00 minimum

Three times the estimated
average monthly water bill or
$40.00 minimum

$48.50 Next day
$62.75 Same day
$77.00 After hours

$30.00
$45.00

$328.75 Paid in advance
(If error is found, fee will be
refunded)

$48.50 (If error is found, fee
will be waived)

$31.75 plus $6.50 per each
additional notice per account

Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024

Effective Date: July 1, 2024

Board Resolution No. 2024-2
Council Resolution No. 24129



City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Water Utility Appendix A-2
RULE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT
NUMBER
7 Trip charge for additional field visit $34.50
(Cut-off, non-pay, etc.)
7 Service Reconnection Charge (Same fee $48.50 Next day
applies whether reconnection for CONP $62.75 Same day
one service or both) $53.75 Same day (Low-Income)
$77.00 After hours
7 Additional Fee will be added to Reconnect Time and Material will be added
Service Order if Customer has self-restored  to applicable Service Order Fee
7 Reconnection Charge/Additional-Meter $277.00 plus Material
Removed
8 Temporary Water Service Time and Material
8 Temporary Water Service-Fire Hydrant
Water Meter
- Processing Fee $ 88.75 per meter
- Deposit $2,000.00 per meter
8 Set, Move or Relocation of Temporary Fire Time and Material
Hydrant Water Meter
8 Failure to Return Meter to Meter Shop for Schedule WA-2.B.3
Reading per month
8 Annual Testing of City Department Water $55.25 per meter
Meters
8 Removal of Fire Hydrant Operating Nut $55.25
10 Covenant & Agreement Charge - $553.00

Preparation Charge

Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024

Effective Date: July 1, 2024

Board Resolution No. 2024-2
Council Resolution No. 24129



City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Water Utility Appendix A-3
RULE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT
NUMBER
10 Backup Facility Capacity Charges
% inch $ 2,250.00
1 inch $ 5,060.00
1 ¥ inch $ 9,560.00
2 inch $ 14,400.00
3 inch $ 25,300.00
4 inch $ 39,380.00
6 inch $ 73,130.00
8 inch $108,000.00
10 inch $135,000.00
10 Elevation Fee (Per Acre or Portion Thereof)
Nominal Zone Designation
Gravity $ 0.00
925 $ 0.00
1037 $ 340.00
1080 $ 420.00
1100 $ 600.00
1160 $ 780.00
1200 $1,000.00
1300 $1,380.00
1400 $1,720.00
1600 $2,480.00
1680 $2,730.00
1750 $3,090.00
10 Distribution System Fee (per lineal foot) $49.00
10 Plan Check Fee Time and Materials with Deposit
10 Sungold Agreement $40.00
Elevation Fee — 1100 feet and higher
(per acre)
10 Inspection Fees $2,281.00 plus $2.50 (per lineal
foot of pipeline)
10 Fire Hydrant (for each) $76.25
Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024 Board Resolution No. 2024-2
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024 Council Resolution No. 24129

Effective Date: July 1, 2024



City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Water Utility Appendix A-4
RULE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT
NUMBER
10 Service Inspection (for each)
1 inch $ 34.00
2 inch $ 51.00
4 inch or larger $407.25
10 Initial Pressure Test (for each) $1,324.00
10 Pressure Test (for each after initial) (re-test) $311.00
10 Extended Construction $2.50 per lineal foot
10 Additional Inspection Visits $102.00 per hour
10 For each wet tap witnessed by Water Utility = $407.00
Inspectors
10 Water Service Connections for Individual $500.00
Premises of 4” or larger, Cash Refundable
Bond (per connection) to guarantee final
completion by private contractor
10 Water Meter Charges
% inch Meter $ 97.50
1 inch Meter $109.00
1 %2 inch Meter $276.00
2 inch Meter $322.00
3 inch Meter or Larger At Estimated Cost of Installation
10 Water Main Oversizing Reimbursement
8 inch Standard — 12 inch Oversized $ 24.00 per lineal foot
12 inch Standard — 16 inch Oversized $193.00 per lineal foot
10 Water Supply Assessment $5,670.00
10 Plan Check for Building and Public Works $45.50
11 Bacteriological Testing for Water Meters $438.00
2 inch and Larger Flushing Testing Charge
Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024 Board Resolution No. 2024-2
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024 Council Resolution No. 24129

Effective Date: July 1, 2024



City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Water Utility Appendix A-5
RULE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT
NUMBER
11 Request for larger meter upon lateral
replacement
% inch to 1 inch $73.75
(in addition to any applicable Backup Facility
Capacity Charges)
11 Request for larger meter. No lateral $61.75
replacement (in addition to any other
applicable charges)
11 Relocation of fire hydrants Time and Material
11 Repair of Water Facilities Time and Material plus $122.00
11 Water Service Connection Charges
% inch Meter (2-lane/residential street) $3,277.00 plus Estimated Cost
of Paving
% inch Meter (4-lane/non-residential)  $5,265.00 plus Estimated Cost
of Paving
1 inch Meter (2-lane/residential street) $3,288.00 plus Estimated Cost
of Paving
1 inch Meter (4-lane/non-residential)  $5,277.00 plus Estimated Cost
of Paving
172 inch meter Time and Material
2 inch meter Time and Material
3 inch meter Time and Material
11 Fire Service Connection above-ground At Estimated Cost of Installation
(2 inch and larger)
11 Fire Flow Test Data $191.00
13 Test/Repair of Backflow Prevention Assembly $537.50 plus parts
Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024 Board Resolution No. 2024-2
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024 Council Resolution No. 24129

Effective Date: July 1, 2024



City of Riverside
Public Utilities Department

Water Utility Appendix A-6
RULE DESCRIPTION FEE AMOUNT
NUMBER
14 Turn-on and Turn-off of Water Service for
Repair by Customer
Monday through Friday
6:00 pm to 10:00 pm $ 67.25
10:00 pmto 7:30 am $128.00
Weekend and Holidays
3:30 pmto 7:30 pm $ 67.25
7:30 pm to 7:30 am $ 67.25
16 Gage Canal Company (Contracts Only) $169.00
19 Cost to investigate Water Diversion The higher of $53.75 plus
Material or Time and Materials
20 Appointment based meter reads $28.50
20 Monthly rental of Remote Metering to resolve $34.75
access issues
Adopted by Board of Public Utilities: June 10, 2024 Board Resolution No. 2024-2
Approved by City Council: June 25, 2024 Council Resolution No. 24129

Effective Date: July 1, 2024



